
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 586

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.07.2025


PROPOSAL TO CONVERT ESIC HOSPITALS INTO MEDICAL

COLLEGES


586. SHRI ASHOKRAO SHANKARRAO CHAVAN:


Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has any proposal to convert all Employee State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) hospitals having capacity of 200 or more than 200 beds into medical colleges across the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the aims and objective thereto;

(c) whether Government proposes to reserve 40 per cent seats to the children of persons covered under ESIC and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether Government has identified hospitals which match the requisite parameters to be converted into medical College; and

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the name of such hospitals?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) to (e): In order to enhance the availability of medical education and to strengthen healthcare delivery for ESI beneficiaries across the country, Employees’ State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) has identified 10 ESIC hospitals for establishment of medical college.

ESIC has submitted application to National Medical Commission (NMC) seeking letter of permission to commence the session from the academic year 2025–26. The list of such hospitals is at Annexure-I.

In addition, 10 more ESIC / Employees’ State Insurance Scheme (ESIS) hospitals have been identified for development as medical colleges. The details of such 10 hospitals is at Annexure-II.


  The percentage of reservation for wards of Insured

Persons (IPs) is determined by the respective State Governments /

State Directorate of Medical Education.

**                                                      *****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 586 FOR 24.07.2025 BY SHRI ASHOKRAO

SHANKARRAO CHAVAN REGARDING PROPOSAL TO CONVERT ESIC

HOSPITALS INTO MEDICAL COLLEGES.


S. No. Name of ESIC Medical College State

1. ESIC Medical College Andheri Maharashtra

2. ESIC Medical College, Basaidarapur Delhi

3. ESIC Medical College Beltola, Guwahati Assam

4. ESIC Medical College, Indore Madhya Pradesh

5. ESIC Medical College, Jaipur Rajasthan

6. ESIC Medical College, Ludhiana Punjab

7. ESIC Medical College, Naroda-Bapunagar Gujarat

8. ESIC Medical College, Noida Uttar Pradesh

9. ESIC Medical College, Ranchi Jharkhand

10. ESIC Medical College, Varanasi Uttar Pradesh


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 586 FOR 24.07.2025 BY SHRI ASHOKRAO

SHANKARRAO CHAVAN REGARDING PROPOSAL TO CONVERT ESIC

HOSPITALS INTO MEDICAL COLLEGES.


S. No. Name of ESI Hospital State ESIC / ESIS

1. Asansol West Bengal ESIS

2. Andhuara Odisha ESIS

3. Bibvewadi Maharashtra ESIC

4. Kollam Kerala ESIC

5. Manesar Haryana ESIC

6. Margaon Goa ESIS

7. Nagpur Maharashtra ESIS

8. Pandunagar Uttar Pradesh ESIS

9. Surat Gujarat ESIS

10. Vishakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh ESIS

*****

